
Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

1

First Generation

1.  William Acree served in the military in Revolutionary War. On 10 Nov 1789 he bought 500 acres on Broad River in 
Wilkes County, Georgia. He appears in Captain Grisham's district, Wilkes county, Georgia tax list for the year in 1790 . 
William appears in Captain Ragan's district, Wilkes county, Georgia tax list for the year in 1791 . He appears in Captain 
McGuire's district, Wilkes county, Georgia tax list for the year in 1792 . He appears in Captain John Fluker's district, Wilkes 
county, Georgia tax list for the year in 1793 . On 9 Oct 1793 William bought 300 acres on Broad River sold to Robert 
Allison in Oglethorpe County, Georgia. He appears in Captain John Fluker's district, Wilkes county, Georgia tax list for the 
year in 1794 . He appears in Captain James Turner's district, Wilkes county, Georgia tax list for the year in 1795 . William 
appears in Captain Hiram Howard's district, Wilkes county, Georgia tax list for the year in 1796 . He signed a will on 21 Feb 
1796 in Wilkes County, Georgia. He died about Mar 1796 in Wilkes County, Georgia. William had a will probated on 7 Apr 
1796 in Wilkes County, Georgia.1 Will of William ACREE probated 07 April 1796, Wilkes Co, GA, will book 1792-1801, 
p.162-164.

William Acree and Agnes Shearin were married. Agnes Shearin, daughter of John Shearin and Lucretia ?, was born in 
Granville County, North Carolina. She died before 1795 in Wilkes County, Georgia.

William Acree and Agnes Shearin had the following children:

+2 i. Elizabeth Acree, born abt 1780, Warren County, Georgia; married John Dismuke Jr., abt 1796, Warren 
County, Georgia; died 1849, Meriwether County, Georgia.

+3 ii. William Acree, married Phereby Skinner, 12 Mar 1791, Bertie county, North Carolina.
4 iii. Jenea Acree was born (date unknown).

+5 iv. Shearin Acree, married Susanah Russell, 15 Apr 1793, Warren County, North Carolina.
+6 v. John A. Acree, married Elizabeth ?, abt 1779, North Carolina; died 8 Jul 1808, Greene County, Georgia.
+7 vi. Susannah Acree, married Robert Woodall, 6 Mar 1780, Georgia.
+8 vii. Sara Acree, married James Smith, 11 Jan 1786, Warren County, North Carolina.
+9 viii. Frances Acree.

+10 ix. Nancy Acree, married ? Dismukes, bef 1796.
11 x. Pricilla Acree was born (date unknown).

Second Generation

2.  Elizabeth Acree (William-1) was born about 1780 in Warren County, Georgia. She appeared in the census in 1830 in 
Henry County, Georgia. She signed a will on 9 Nov 1848 in Meriwether County, Georgia. Elizabeth died in 1849 at the age 
of 69 in Meriwether County, Georgia.

Elizabeth Acree and John Dismuke Jr. were married about 1796 in Warren County, Georgia. John Dismuke Jr., son of John 
Dismuke and ? ?, was born in 1772. He died about 1819 at the age of 47 in Georgia. He appeared in the census in 1830 in 
Henry County, Georgia.

John Dismuke and Elizabeth Acree had the following children:

+12 i. Salatha Dismuke, born 29 Oct 1797, Warren County, Georgia; married Maurice Martin, 9 Jan 1816, 
Baldwin county, Georgia; died 28 Oct 1838, Baldwin county, Georgia.

+13 ii. Nancy Dismuke, born abt 1800, Warren County, Georgia; married Bartholomew Taylor, 13 Feb 1819.
+14 iii. John Dismuke, born 26 Jul 1805, Warren County, Georgia; married Dellia Searcy, 17 May 1827; 

married Malinda Morrow, 1 May 1836; died 1 Nov 1880, Coosa County, Alabama.
+15 iv. Lucinda Dismuke, born 7 Aug 1807, Warren County, Georgia; married Wiley Wicker, abt 1826; died 19 

Sep 1887, Rocket, Ellis County, Texas.
+16 v. Elizabeth Dismuke, born abt 1813, Warren County, Georgia.



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

2

3.  William Acree (William-1) was born (date unknown). GREENE CO., GA. DEED BK CC PG 426 3 DEC 1808 ABNER 
TURNER TO WILLIAM ACRES 187 1/2 AC.

William Acree and Phereby Skinner were married on 12 Mar 1791 in Bertie county, North Carolina. Phereby Skinner was 
born (date unknown).

5.  Shearin Acree (William-1) was born (date unknown).

Shearin Acree and Susanah Russell were married on 15 Apr 1793 in Warren County, North Carolina. Susanah Russell was 
born (date unknown).

6.  On 8 Nov 1788 John A. Acree (William-1) bought 100 acres in Wilkes County, Georgia. He appears in Captain John 
Bethune's district, Wilkes county, Georgia tax list for the year in 1799 . He lived in Greene County, Georgia on 14 Jan 1805. 
Mentioned in Greene County, Georgia deed book B page 141, dated 14 JAN 1805. John died on 8 Jul 1808 in Greene 
County, Georgia.

John A. Acree and Elizabeth ? were married about 1779 in North Carolina. Elizabeth ? appears in Hardy C. Willis' district, 
Greene County, Georgia tax list for the year in 1815 .2 She appeared in the census in 1820 in Greene County, Georgia.

John A. Acree and Elizabeth ? had the following children:

+17 i. Mary "Polly" Acree, married Singleton Harris, 23 Dec 1822, Greene County, Georgia.
18 ii. Sarah "Sally" Acree was born (date unknown).

+19 iii. Sterling Acree, born bet 1780 and 1790, North Carolina; married Susannah Meadows, 16 Feb 1811, 
Clarke County, Georgia.

20 iv. Wiley Acree was born between 1780 and 1790.
+21 v. Nathaniel Acree, born 1786, Wilkes County, Georgia; married Elizabeth Ann O'Neal, abt 1811/2, 

Wilkes County, Georgia; died 1875, Crenshaw County, Alabama.
+22 vi. Matilda Acree, born 20 May 1797, Greene County, Georgia; married Jacob Edwards, 14 Dec 1815, 

Greene County, Georgia; died 9 Jun 1892, Walton County, Georgia.
+23 vii. Elizabeth "Betsy" Acree, married Abraham Lake, 10 Jan 1810.

7.  Susannah Acree (William-1) was born (date unknown).

Susannah Acree and Robert Woodall were married on 6 Mar 1780 in Georgia. They were married on 6 Mar 1780. Robert 
Woodall was born (date unknown).

8.  Sara Acree (William-1) was born (date unknown).

Sara Acree and James Smith were married on 11 Jan 1786 in Warren County, North Carolina. They were married on 11 Jan 
1786. James Smith was born (date unknown).



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

3

9.  Frances Acree (William-1) was born (date unknown).

Isham Meadows was born (date unknown).

10.  Nancy Acree (William-1) was born (date unknown).

Nancy Acree and ? Dismukes were married before 1796. ? Dismukes was born in 1772. He died in 1819 at the age of 47.

Third Generation

12.  Salatha Dismuke (Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born on 29 Oct 1797 in Warren County, Georgia. She died on 28 
Oct 1838 at the age of 40 in Baldwin county, Georgia. She appeared in the census in 1850 in Meriwether County, Georgia.

Salatha Dismuke and Maurice Martin were married on 9 Jan 1816 in Baldwin county, Georgia. Maurice Martin, son of 
Joseph Martin and Nancy Langdon, was born on 18 Mar 1792 in Georgia. He appeared in the census in 1840 in Baldwin 
county, Georgia. He appeared in the census in 1850 in Baldwin county, Georgia. Maurice died on 27 Feb 1873 at the age of 
80 in Baldwin county, Georgia.

Maurice Martin and Salatha Dismuke had the following children:

+24 i. Nancy Ann Martin, born 29 Oct 1816, Baldwin county, Georgia; married Isaac Woodall, 11 Jun 1835; 
married Robert Trapp, 14 Mar 1849; died 14 Nov 1888, Baldwin county, Georgia.

+25 ii. Salatha Eliza Martin, born 19 Oct 1818, Baldwin county, Georgia; married John Chambers, 29 Dec 
1836.

+26 iii. John Martin, born 27 Feb 1821, Baldwin county, Georgia; married Adelpha Curry, 16 Nov 1848, 
Baldwin county, Georgia; died 25 Jan 1900, Baldwin county, Georgia.

27 iv. Lucinda Martin was born on 3 May 1823 in Baldwin county, Georgia. She was buried in 1824. She died 
on 26 Oct 1824 at the age of 1 in Baldwin county, Georgia.

28 v. Mary Martin was born on 26 Sep 1825 in Baldwin county, Georgia. She was buried in Jun 1827. She 
died on 21 Jun 1827 at the age of 1 in Baldwin county, Georgia.

+29 vi. Martha Martin, born 29 May 1827, Baldwin county, Georgia; married C. Bloodworth, 20 Apr 1848; 
died 29 Jul 1890, Baldwin county, Georgia.

30 vii. George W. Martin was born on 21 Apr 1829 in Baldwin county, Georgia. He was buried in Jun 1829. 
He died on 16 Jun 1829 at the age of 0 in Baldwin county, Georgia.

+31 viii. Jane Elizabeth Martin, born 6 Oct 1830, Baldwin county, Georgia; married C. Youngblood, 26 Dec 
1849; died 4 May 1906, Baldwin county, Georgia.

+32 ix. Maurice Jackson Martin, born 25 Mar 1833, Baldwin county, Georgia; married Mary Sheffield, 25 Jan 
1860; died 5 May 1899, Baldwin county, Georgia.

+33 x. James Madison Martin, born 13 Feb 1836, Baldwin county, Georgia; married Rebecca C. Smith, 23 
Sep 1863; died 11 Feb 1899, Baldwin county, Georgia.

+34 xi. Joseph M. Martin, born 26 Oct 1838, Baldwin county, Georgia; married Matilda Jones, 18 Sep 1860; 
died 20 May 1890, Baldwin county, Georgia.



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

4

13.  Nancy Dismuke (Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born about 1800 in Warren County, Georgia.

Nancy Dismuke and Bartholomew Taylor were married on 13 Feb 1819. Bartholomew Taylor was born (date unknown).

14.  John Dismuke (Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born on 26 Jul 1805 in Warren County, Georgia. He died on 1 Nov 
1880 at the age of 75 in Coosa County, Alabama.

John Dismuke and Dellia Searcy were married on 17 May 1827. Dellia Searcy was born (date unknown).

John Dismuke and Malinda Morrow were married on 1 May 1836. Malinda Morrow was born (date unknown).

15.  Lucinda Dismuke (Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born on 7 Aug 1807 in Warren County, Georgia. She died on 19 
Sep 1887 at the age of 80 in Rocket, Ellis County, Texas.

Lucinda Dismuke and Wiley Wicker were married about 1826. Wiley Wicker was born (date unknown).

16.  Elizabeth Dismuke (Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born about 1813 in Warren County, Georgia.

Zachriah Jordan was born (date unknown).

17.  Mary "Polly" Acree (John A.-2, William-1) was born (date unknown).

Mary "Polly" Acree and Singleton Harris were married on 23 Dec 1822 in Greene County, Georgia. Singleton Harris was 
born (date unknown).

19.  Sterling Acree (John A.-2, William-1) was born between 1780 and 1790 in North Carolina. He appears in Hardy C. 
Willis' district, Greene County, Georgia tax list for the year in 1815 .2 He appeared in the census in 1827 in Taliaferro 
County, Georgia. Sterling appeared in the census in 1830 in Taliaferro County, Georgia.

Sterling Acree and Susannah Meadows were married on 16 Feb 1811 in Clarke County, Georgia. Susannah Meadows was 
born (date unknown).

21.  Nathaniel Acree (John A.-2, William-1) was born in 1786 in Wilkes County, Georgia. He appears in Hardy C. Willis' 
district, Greene County, Georgia tax list for the year in 1815 .2 In 1827 he bought won 2 lottery draws for land in Lee 
County, Ga. in Taliaferro County, Georgia. On 10 Aug 1837 Nathaniel bought 77.08 acres described as the W1/2 of the 



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

5

SW1/4 of S5 T12 R17 in Lowndes County, Alabama. On 10 Aug 1837 he bought 160.18 acres described as the E1/2 of 
SW1/4 & the W1/2 of the SE1/4 of S7 T12 R17 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. On 13 Jul 1838 he sold 120 acres namely the 
W 1/2 of NE 1/4 & NE 1/4 of NW 1/4 both of S28 T11 R17 sold to Micajah Stinson in Lowndes County, Alabama.3 On 28 
Jul 1838 Nathaniel bought 156.07 acres described as the SW1/4 of S6 T12 R17 in Lowndes counties, Alabama. He appeared 
in the census in 1840 in Lowndes County, Alabama. He appeared in the census in 1850 in Lowndes County, Alabama. 
Nathaniel appeared in the census in 1855 in Lowndes County, Alabama. On 17 Feb 1857 he sold W 1/2 of SE 1/4, E 1/2 of 
SW 1/4 & SE 1/4 of NW 1/4 all in S7 T12 R16  to James Colvin in Lowndes County, Alabama.4 He appeared in the census 
in 1860 in Lowndes County, Alabama. Nathaniel appeared in the census on 1 Aug 1870 in Rutledge, Crenshaw County, 
Alabama. He died in 1875 at the age of 89 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. Mentioned in will of Wooten O'Neal, 1822, 
Greene County, Georgia.

Nathaniel Acree and Elizabeth Ann O'Neal were married about 1811/2 in Wilkes County, Georgia. Elizabeth Ann O'Neal, 
daughter of Wooten O'Neal and Mary Harrison, was born in 1795 in Georgia. She died between 1860 and 1870 at the age of 
65 in Alabama. She appeared in the census in 1860 in Mt. Willing, Lowndes County, Alabama.

Nathaniel Acree and Elizabeth Ann O'Neal had the following children:

+35 i. Mary Acree, born abt 1812, Georgia; married George T. Harris, 28 Dec 1834, Taliaferro County, 
Georgia.

+36 ii. William Thomas Acree, born 4 Jul 1815, Wilkes County, Georgia; married Mary Amanda Adams, abt 
1871, Alabama; married Achsah Ann ?, abt 1840; died 14 Jan 1895, Andalusia, Covington county, 
Alabama.

+37 iii. John E. Acree, born abt 1824, Greene County, Georgia; married Elizabeth Scoffield, 4 Sep 1845, 
Lowndes County, Alabama; married Mary E. Polk, 12 Jan 1848, Lowndes County, Alabama.

+38 iv. Wooten O'Neal Acree, born 3 Jul 1825, Georgia; married Rebecca P."Becky" Wheeler, 29 Sep 1861, 
Lowndes County, Alabama; died 3 Mar 1864, Selma, Dallas County, Alabama.

+39 v. Joseph S. Acree, born 1828, Georgia; married Angeline ?, Alabama; died bef 1900, Crenshaw County, 
Alabama.

+40 vi. Francis H. J. Acree, born 1830, Georgia; married Elizabeth ?, abt 1854, Lowndes County, Alabama.
41 vii. Acree was born between 1835 and 1840.

22.  Matilda Acree (John A.-2, William-1) was born on 20 May 1797 in Greene County, Georgia. She died on 9 Jun 1892 at 
the age of 95 in Walton County, Georgia. She was buried in Bay Creek Baptist Church Cemetery, Walton County, Georgia.

Matilda Acree and Jacob Edwards were married on 14 Dec 1815 in Greene County, Georgia. Jacob Edwards was born (date 
unknown).

23.  Elizabeth "Betsy" Acree (John A.-2, William-1) was born (date unknown).

Elizabeth "Betsy" Acree and Abraham Lake were married on 10 Jan 1810. Abraham Lake was born (date unknown).

Fourth Generation

24.  Nancy Ann Martin (Salatha Dismuke-3, Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born on 29 Oct 1816 in Baldwin county, 
Georgia. She was buried in Nov 1888. She died on 14 Nov 1888 at the age of 72 in Baldwin county, Georgia.

Nancy Ann Martin and Isaac Woodall were married on 11 Jun 1835. Isaac Woodall was born (date unknown).



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

6

Nancy Ann Martin and Robert Trapp were married on 14 Mar 1849. Robert Trapp was born (date unknown).

25.  Salatha Eliza Martin (Salatha Dismuke-3, Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born on 19 Oct 1818 in Baldwin county, 
Georgia. She appeared in the census in 1850 in Baldwin county, Georgia.

Salatha Eliza Martin and John Chambers were married on 29 Dec 1836. John Chambers was born in 1806 in Georgia.

John Chambers and Salatha Eliza Martin had the following children:

42 i. Henry Chambers was born in 1838 in Baldwin county, Georgia.5

43 ii. Salatha Chambers was born in 1840 in Baldwin county, Georgia.5

44 iii. Martha Chambers was born in 1842 in Baldwin county, Georgia.5

45 iv. George Chambers was born in 1844 in Baldwin county, Georgia.5

46 v. John Chambers was born in 1846 in Baldwin county, Georgia.5

47 vi. William Chambers was born in 1847 in Baldwin county, Georgia.5

48 vii. Nancy Chambers was born in 1849 in Baldwin county, Georgia.5

26.  John Martin (Salatha Dismuke-3, Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born on 27 Feb 1821 in Baldwin county, Georgia. 
He appeared in the census in 1850 in Baldwin county, Georgia. He was buried in Jan 1900. John died on 25 Jan 1900 at the 
age of 78 in Baldwin county, Georgia.

John Martin and Adelpha Curry were married on 16 Nov 1848 in Baldwin county, Georgia. They were married on 16 Nov 
1848. Adelpha Curry was born in 1828 in Georgia.5

John Martin and Adelpha Curry had the following child:

49 i. Mary Martin was born in 1849 in Baldwin county, Georgia.5

29.  Martha Martin (Salatha Dismuke-3, Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born on 29 May 1827 in Baldwin county, 
Georgia. She was buried in 1890. She died on 29 Jul 1890 at the age of 63 in Baldwin county, Georgia.

Martha Martin and C. Bloodworth were married on 20 Apr 1848. C. Bloodworth was born (date unknown).

31.  Jane Elizabeth Martin (Salatha Dismuke-3, Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born on 6 Oct 1830 in Baldwin county, 
Georgia. She was buried in May 1906. She died on 4 May 1906 at the age of 75 in Baldwin county, Georgia.

Jane Elizabeth Martin and C. Youngblood were married on 26 Dec 1849. C. Youngblood was born (date unknown).

32.  Maurice Jackson Martin (Salatha Dismuke-3, Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born on 25 Mar 1833 in Baldwin 



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

7

county, Georgia. He was buried in May 1899. He died on 5 May 1899 at the age of 66 in Baldwin county, Georgia.

Maurice Jackson Martin and Mary Sheffield were married on 25 Jan 1860. Mary Sheffield was born (date unknown).

33.  James Madison Martin (Salatha Dismuke-3, Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born on 13 Feb 1836 in Baldwin 
county, Georgia. He was buried in Feb 1899. He died on 11 Feb 1899 at the age of 62 in Baldwin county, Georgia.

James Madison Martin and Rebecca C. Smith were married on 23 Sep 1863. Rebecca C. Smith was born (date unknown).

34.  Joseph M. Martin (Salatha Dismuke-3, Elizabeth Acree-2, William-1) was born on 26 Oct 1838 in Baldwin county, 
Georgia. He was buried in May 1890. He died on 20 May 1890 at the age of 51 in Baldwin county, Georgia.

Joseph M. Martin and Matilda Jones were married on 18 Sep 1860. Matilda Jones was born (date unknown).

35.  Mary Acree (Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born about 1812 in Georgia. She appeared in the census in 1850 
in Lowndes County, Alabama.

Mary Acree and George T. Harris were married on 28 Dec 1834 in Taliaferro County, Georgia. George T. Harris was born 
about 1813 in Georgia. He appeared in the census in 1860 in Lowndes County, Alabama.

George T. Harris and Mary Acree had the following children:

50 i. Eli J. Harris was born about 1836 in Lowndes County, Alabama.
51 ii. James T. Harris was born about 1838 in Lowndes County, Alabama.

36.  William Thomas Acree (Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 4 Jul 1815 in Wilkes 
County, Georgia.5–8 He appeared in the census in 1850 in Covington County, Alabama. He was elected 
as Probate Judge on 6 May 1850 in Covington County, Alabama. On 23 Oct 1851 William bought SW 
1/4 of SE 1/4 S1 T3 R14 in Covington County, Alabama. On 21 Aug 1852 he was appointed 
postmaster in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. On 15 Jul 1854 he bought SE 1/4 of SW 1/4, 
S12 T4 R15 in Covington County, Alabama. On 6 Aug 1855 William was appointed member of the 
Alabama General Assembly in Covington County, Alabama. On 12 Nov 1855 he was appointed 
member of the Alabama General Assembly in Covington County, Alabama. In 1855/6 he was 

appointed representative in the Alabama General Assembly in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. On 15 Feb 1856 
William was appointed member of the Alabama General Assembly in Covington County, Alabama. On 1 Sep 1858 he bought 
301.34 ac. described as the N1/2 of SW1/4, S1/2 of NW1/4,  N1/2 of NW1/4, & W1/2 of NE1/4 S12 T4 R15 in Covington 
County, Alabama. He appeared in the census in 1860 in Covington County, Alabama. In 1860 William was appointed census 
enumerator in Covington County, Alabama. He appeared in the census on 11 Sep 1860 in Covington County, Alabama. He 
served in the military RPM, 60th regiment, 8th brigade, 11th division, Alabama Militia, CSA on 27 Jul 1861.9 William served 
in the military 1st Sgt, Co I, 40th Alabama Infantry Regiment, CSA on 31 Oct 1862.9 In 1864 he was appointed tax collector 
in 44th District, Covington county, Alabama. In 1864 he was appointed Superintendent of Education in Covington County, 
Alabama. William appeared in the census in 1866 in Covington County, Alabama. On 3 Dec 1868 he was appointed notary 
public in Covington County, Alabama. On 4 Dec 1875 he was appointed Clerk of Circuit Court in Covington County, 
Alabama. On 25 Dec 1875 William bought ? & SW1/4 of NE1/4 S13 T4 R15 in Covington County, Alabama.10 He appeared 



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

8

in the census in 1880 in Covington County, Alabama. He appeared in the census on 30 Jun 1880 in Covington County, 
Alabama. On 3 Jan 1881 William was appointed Justice of the Peace in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.11 On 13 Dec 
1881 he bought E 1/2 of SE 1/4 of S12 T4 R15 in Covington County, Alabama. On 25 Mar 1882 he sold lot #3 in the town of 
Andalusia to John W Penton in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.11 On 27 Dec 1882 William sold SE1/4 of SW1/4 & 
W1/2 of W1/4 of SE1/4 S6 T4 R16 (60 acres) in Covington County, Alabama.10 On 13 Oct 1883 he sold to ET Raley NE1/4 
of SE1/4 S21 & W1/2 of SW1/4 S22 T5 R 16 (120 acres) in Covington County, Alabama.11 On 16 Mar 1885 he was 
appointed Justice of the Peace in Covington County, Alabama.10 On 30 Sep 1887 William sold E1/2 of SW1/4 of SE1/4 & 
SE1/4 of SE1/4 S6 T4 R16 (60 acres) in Covington County, Alabama.10 He died on 14 Jan 1895 at the age of 79 in Andalusia, 
Covington county, Alabama.6 He was buried on 16 Jan 1895 in Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, 
Alabama.12 William had an obituary in The Covington Times newspaper in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama on 18 Jan 
1895. "An Old Landmark Gone.  Judge William T. Acree breathed his last at his home near town about eleven o'clock 
Monday morning last.  He had a severe attack of paralysis several years ago, since which time he has been feeble in health.  
On Monday he had a second stroke which resulted in his death in about one hour.  Deceased was about 80 years of age and 
one of the old land marks of this section, having settled in Covington County when quite a young man.  He served one term 
each as probate judge, circuit clerk, and superintendent of education and also represented the county in legislature.  He was a 
member of the Baptist church and a Mason, his remains being passed away with Masonic honors on Tuesday.  A large crowd 
witnessed the impressive ceremonies at the grave." He is mentioned in an article in The Andalusia Star News in Andalusia, 
Covington county, Alabama. Family knowledge.  Served as notary public, circuit court clerk, justice of the peace, county 
superintendant of education, probate judge, and member of the House of Representatives from Covington Co, AL.  Was 1st 
probate judge of Covington Co, AL.  Early History of Covington Co, AL 1821-1871 by W.D. Ward, p31, 73, 123, 269, 273, 
303. CSA service records.  Letter written by W.T. Acree, 1865.  Old St. Stephens Land Office Records.  Early Land Grants 
book by W.D. Ward. Note: William T. Acree was the first probate judge of Covington Co, AL 

From the 1860 Agricultural Census of Covington County, Alabama p39-W.T. Acree held 100 improved acres, 880 
unimproved acres, $1920-cash value of farm, $100-cash value of farm equipment, 3 horses, 3 milch cows, 2 oxen, 13 other 
cattle, 30 swine, $661 value of livestock.  Produce for the past year inluded 400 bushels of indian corn, 30 bushels of peas and 
beans, 10 bushels of sweet potatoes. $50-value of homemade goods, $180-value of animals slaughtered.  From same census 
p11-Red Level, AL, Willam T. Acree is shown with $10-value in farm equipment, 2 horses, 3 milch cows, 6 other cattle, 16 
swine, $300-value of livestock.  Produce from past year included 75 bushels of indian corn and 20 bushels of sweet potatoes. 
Note-  It is apparent that with the vast holdings, W.T. Acree was running 2 separate farmsteads. 

According to records located in Washington, D.C. William T. Acree and son John W. were captured at their home in 
Covington County, AL by Union soldiers during the Civil War and imprisoned at Fort Massachusetts on Ship Island, MS in 
1865.  In 1864 William T. Acree was issued a pass at Evergreen, AL (dated 24 OCT 1864) for "2 days in the city".  The pass 
describes him as 50 years old, 5'10" tall, with dark hair, eyes and complexion.  Occupation is noted as Supt of Ed.

William Thomas Acree and Mary Amanda Adams were married about 1871 in Alabama. Mary Amanda Adams, daughter 
of Benjamin Adams and Caroline Smith, was born in Nov 1842 in Covington County, Alabama. She appeared in the census 
on 15 Jul 1870 in Covington County, Alabama. She appeared in the census on 20 Jul 1870 in Pollard, Escambia County, 
Alabama. Mary appeared in the census on 18 Jun 1880 in Covington County, Alabama. She appeared in the census on 11 Jun 
1900 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. She appeared in the census on 18 Apr 1910 in Covington County, Alabama. 
Mary appeared in the census on 12 Jan 1920 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. She died on 9 Mar 1921 at the age of 
78 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.13 She was buried on 10 Mar 1921 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. 
Note:  Daughter of Benjamin & Caroline ADAMS, sister of Warren Washington 
ADAMS who m. Georgia Ann FRANKLIN. Sources:  AL Death Certificate. 

BURIED MAGNOLIA CEM. ANDALUSIA, AL DOC: CENSUS COVINGTON CO, AL 1880-1910;DEATH REC;

William Thomas Acree and Mary Amanda Adams had the following child:

+52 i. William Thomas Acree Jr., born 8 Sep 1872, Covington County, Alabama; married Mary Franklin, 29 
Nov 1905, Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama; died 16 Apr 1919, Andalusia, Covington county, 
Alabama.



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

9

William Thomas Acree and Achsah Ann ? were married about 1840. Achsah Ann ? was born in 1816 in Georgia. She died 
in 1870 at the age of 54 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. She appeared in the census in 1870 in Covington County, 
Alabama.

William Thomas Acree and Achsah Ann ? had the following children:

53 i. Ruth Acree was born about 1843 in Alabama.
54 ii. Francis H.J. Acree was born about 1846 in Alabama.
55 iii. John M. Acree was born about 1848 in Alabama.

+56 iv. Mary Ann Elizabeth Acree, born abt 1850, Alabama; married Zachariah T Allen, abt 1873, Covington 
County, Alabama; died 28 Mar 1895.

+57 v. Daniel Milton Acree, born 15 Nov 1854, Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama; married Abi S.A. 
Lenhart, abt 1873; died 10 Jun 1920, Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.

37.  John E. Acree (Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born about 1824 in Greene County, Georgia. 1850 CENSUS 
LOWNDES CO, AL PG 147 HH #677 He appeared in the census in 1850 in Lowndes County, Alabama.

John E. Acree and Elizabeth Scoffield were married on 4 Sep 1845 in Lowndes County, Alabama.14 Elizabeth Scoffield died 
about 1846 in Lowndes County, Alabama.

John E. Acree and Elizabeth Scoffield had the following child:

+58 i. Alfred W. Acree, born 7 Aug 1846, Alabama; married Mary E. Nichols, 21 Mar 1866, Lowndes County, 
Alabama; died 8 Sep 1904, Waller County, Texas.

John E. Acree and Mary E. Polk were married on 12 Jan 1848 in Lowndes County, Alabama.15 Mary E. Polk was born in 
1830 in North Carolina.

John E. Acree and Mary E. Polk had the following children:

+59 i. Francis M. Acree, born Mar 1848, Lowndes County, Alabama; married Drayton A. Chesser, 12 Dec 
1867, Crenshaw County, Alabama.

60 ii. John Acree was born in 1850 in Alabama.
61 iii. George Acree was born in 1852 in Alabama.
62 iv. Josephine Acree was born in 1864 in Alabama.
63 v. Ophelia Acree was born in 1866 in Alabama.

38.  Wooten O'Neal Acree (Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 3 Jul 1825 in Georgia.6 He appeared in the 
census in 1860 in Covington County, Alabama. In 1860 he was a sheriff in Covington County, Alabama. On 28 Jan 1860 
Wooten bought 6 2/3 acres in S18 T4 R16 in Covington County, Alabama.11 On 29 Dec 1862 he bought E1/2 of NE1/4 & 
SE1/4 of S23 W1/2 of SW1/4 S24 T4 R16 (316 acres) in Covington County, Alabama.11 He died on 3 Mar 1864 at the age of 
38 in Selma, Dallas County, Alabama.6 Per eMail of descendantMAcree4641@aol.com, Jan 21, 2001, "Wooten O' 
Acree...died...in Selma, AL from the measles during the Civil War.  He served in the 57th Inf. Co. AL... Wooten was buried 
in Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama.6 He served in the military Pvt.  Co. G  57th Al. Inf. C. S. 
A..9



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

10

Wooten O'Neal Acree and Rebecca P."Becky" Wheeler were married on 29 Sep 1861 in Lowndes County, 
Alabama. Rebecca P."Becky" Wheeler was born on 24 Nov 1838 in Alabama.6,8,16 She appeared in the 
census on 15 Jul 1870 in Covington County, Alabama. She appeared in the census on 24 Jun 1880 in 
Covington County, Alabama. On 30 Jan 1886 Rebecca bought 1/2 acre in Andalusia, Covington county, 
Alabama.10 She died on 5 Jun 1887 at the age of 48 in Covington County, Alabama.6 She was buried in 
Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama.6

Wooten O'Neal Acree and Rebecca P."Becky" Wheeler had the following children:

64 i. Olivia Acree was born on 4 Jun 1861 in Covington County, Alabama.8,16 She died on 27 Jul 1892 at the 
age of 31. She was buried in Bass & Old Springhill Cemetery, Santa Rosa county, 
Florida. 

+65 ii. Jesse O'Neal Acree, born 27 Jan 1862, Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama; married Caroline G. 
Gresham, 1897; died 7 Jul 1923, Mobile County, Alabama.

+66 iii. Emma Lenora Acree, born 1 Feb 1867, Covington County, Alabama; married John William 
Williamson, 1892, Covington County, Alabama; died 15 Oct 1915, Covington County, Alabama.

+67 iv. Charles Ewin Acree, born 28 Feb 1869, Alabama; married Abigail Beasley, 11 Oct 1891, Red Level, 
Covington County, Alabama; died 27 Dec 1935, Santa Rosa County, Florida.

39.  Joseph S. Acree (Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in 1828 in Georgia. He appeared in the census in 1855 in 
Lowndes County, Alabama. He appeared in the census on 31 Aug 1860 in Lowndes County, Alabama. Joseph appeared in 
the census on 7 Jun 1870 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. He died before 1900 at the age of 72 in Crenshaw County, 
Alabama.17

Joseph S. Acree and Angeline ? were married in Alabama. Angeline ? was born in 1832 in Alabama. She appeared in the 
census in 1900 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.

Joseph S. Acree and Angeline ? had the following children:

+68 i. Nathaniel S. Acree, born 1851, Lowndes County, Alabama; married Mary C Dawkins, 21 Mar 1878, 
Montgomery County, Alabama; married Caroline Spivey, 2 Apr 1871, Crenshaw County, Alabama; 
married Dora Ann Odom, 22 Dec 1901, Crenshaw County, Alabama.

+69 ii. Martha Elizabeth Acree, born 1854, Lowndes County, Alabama; married Elisha H. Hall, 10 Jun 1869, 
Crenshaw County, Alabama; died aft 1920.

70 iii. John W Acree was born on 31 Jan 1857 in Alabama.6 He died on 24 Jan 1860 at the age of 2.6 He was 
buried in Magnolia Baptist Church Cemetery, Clearview, Crenshaw County, Alabama. 

71 iv. Eli J. Acree was born in 1867 in Lowndes County, Alabama.16



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

11

40.  Francis H. J. Acree (Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in 1830 in Georgia.7 He appeared in the census in 
1860 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.

Francis H. J. Acree and Elizabeth ? were married about 1854 in Lowndes County, Alabama.7 Elizabeth ? was born in 1834 
in Alabama.

Francis H. J. Acree and Elizabeth ? had the following children:

72 i. W. F. Acree was born in 1855 in Lowndes County, Alabama.
73 ii. C. S. Acree was born in 1857 in Lowndes County, Alabama.
74 iii. S. F. Acree was born in 1859 in Lowndes County, Alabama.

Fifth Generation

52.  William Thomas Acree Jr. (William Thomas-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 8 Sep 1872 in 
Covington County, Alabama. He appeared in the census on 16 Jun 1900 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. He 
appeared in the census on 29 Apr 1910 in River Falls, Covington County, Alabama. William died on 16 Apr 1919 at the age 
of 46 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.13 He was buried in Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, 
Alabama. Sources:  Covington County, AL Marriages Vol B p70

William Thomas Acree Jr. and Mary Franklin were married on 29 Nov 1905 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. 
Mary Franklin, daughter of Amanda Franklin, was born in Jul 1879 in Alabama. She appeared in the census on 14 Jun 1900 
in River Falls, Covington County, Alabama. Enumerated with Jake Feaster & family as visitor.

William Thomas Acree and Mary Franklin had the following children:

75 i. Cordie M Acree was born in 1896 in Alabama.18

76 ii. Arthur Acree was born in 1901 in Alabama.18

77 iii. Willie S Acree was born in 1905 in Alabama.18

78 iv. Rhuphus Acree was born in 1907 in Alabama.18

56.  Mary Ann Elizabeth Acree19 (William Thomas-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born about 1850 in 
Alabama. She died on 28 Mar 1895 at the age of 45.12 She had an obituary in at The Covington News in Andalusia, 
Covington county, Alabama on 29 Mar 1895.

Mary Ann Elizabeth Acree and Zachariah T Allen were married about 1873 in Covington County, Alabama. Zachariah T 
Allen19 was born in Jan 1847 in Georgia.13 He appeared in the census in 1880 in Covington County, Alabama. He appeared 
in the census in 1900 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. Zachariah appeared in the census in 1910 in Covington 
County, Alabama. He died on 5 Aug 1913 at the age of 66 in Greenville, Butler County, Alabama.13

Zachariah T Allen and Mary Ann Elizabeth Acree had the following children:

79 i. Carrie Allen was born in Jul 1874 in Alabama. She appeared in the census in 1920 in Andalusia, 
Covington county, Alabama. She appeared in the census in 1920 in Milton Rd, Andalusia, Covington 
County, Alabama. Note:  Carrie was residing with brother Orrie's family which was enumerated twice in 
1920 census.

+80 ii. Orrie Hunter Allen, born Apr 1876, Alabama; married Minnie L. ?, abt 1907; died 31 Jul 1943.
+81 iii. Claudia A. Allen, born Jun 1878, Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama; married Silas Simpson 

Fletcher, 1903; died 13 Apr 1933, Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

12

+82 iv. William Robert Allen, born Mar 1880, Alabama; married Maggie Clark, abt 1905.
+83 v. John H. Allen, born Jun 1884, Alabama; married Nora ?, abt 1907.
+84 vi. Ella Beatrice Allen, born 11 Jul 1885, Alabama; married John Fletcher Hicks, abt 1908; died 23 Dec 

1966, Covington County, Alabama.
85 vii. Jarrett Allen was born in Jun 1888 in Alabama.

57.  Daniel Milton Acree13 (William Thomas-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 15 Nov 1854 in Andalusia, 
Covington county, Alabama.8,13 He appeared in the census on 24 Jun 1880 in Covington County, Alabama. On 16 Feb 1884 
he bought lot #2 in the town of Andalusia in Covington County, Alabama.20 Daniel was elected as County Treasurer on 4 
Aug 1884 in Covington County, Alabama.10 On 19 Dec 1885 he sold land in S8 T4 R16 in Covington County, Alabama.10 
On 4 Jan 1886 he sold his 1/2 interest in lot #2 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.10 Daniel appeared in the census in 
1900 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. He appeared in the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama. In 1920 
he was a farmer in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.13 Daniel died of cancer of the stomach on 10 Jun 1920 at the age 
of 65 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.13 He was buried in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.13

Daniel Milton Acree and Abi S.A. Lenhart were married about 1873. Abi S.A. Lenhart, daughter of George Morgan Lenhart 
and Eliza Dixon, was born in Nov 1857 in Missouri.8 She died before 10 Jun 1920 at the age of 62. Per death certificate of 
husband Daniel Milton Acree, which lists him as a widower.

Daniel Milton Acree and Abi S.A. Lenhart had the following children:

86 i. Lara A. Acree was born in Apr 1874 in Covington County, Alabama.8

87 ii. E. L. Acree was born in 1877 in Covington County, Alabama.8

88 iii. Luna C. Acree was born in Dec 1878 in Covington County, Alabama.8

+89 iv. William Thomas Acree, born 10 Sep 1881, Covington County, Alabama; married Carrie Bell Riland, 
abt 1903; died 25 Sep 1943, Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama.

90 v. Lotieler Acree was born in Feb 1884 in Covington County, Alabama.
+91 vi. Francis Folsom Acree, born Oct 1889, Covington County, Alabama; married W. E. Josey, 11 Nov 1906, 

Covington County, Alabama.
92 vii. Bonie Acree was born in Jan 1890 in Covington County, Alabama.
93 viii. Leroy Acree was born about 1902 in Covington County, Alabama.

58.  Alfred W. Acree (John E.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 7 Aug 1846 in Alabama.6 He served in the 
military private, Co D 1st Battalion Alabama Artillery, CSA between 1861 and 1865 in Alabama. He appeared in the census 
on 1 Aug 1870 in Rutledge, Crenshaw County, Alabama. Alfred appeared in the census on 15 Jun 1880 in Lavaca county, 
Texas. He bought in Waller County, Texas.21 He died on 8 Sep 1904 at the age of 58 in Waller County, Texas. Alfred was 
buried in Fields Store Cemetery, Waller, Waller County, Texas.

Alfred W. Acree and Mary E. Nichols were married on 21 Mar 1866 in Lowndes County, Alabama.22 Mary E. Nichols was 
born on 6 Jan 1843 in Alabama.6 She died on 2 Jan 1896 at the age of 52 in Waller County, Texas.6 She was buried in Fields 
Store Cemetery, Waller, Waller County, Texas.

Alfred W. Acree and Mary E. Nichols had the following children:

94 i. James Marlin Acree was born about 1867 in Alabama.
95 ii. Alexander S. Acree was born about 1869 in Alabama.

+96 iii. Ida Acree, born 13 Nov 1870, Alabama; died 18 Jun 1942, Houston, Harris County, Texas.
+97 iv. Thomas W "Tommie" Acree, born abt 1873, Alabama; married Ola ?, 1899.
+98 v. John Franklin Acree, born 7 Sep 1875, Texas; married Julia Ella Norwood, 1897; died 8 Oct 1942, 

Moscow, Polk County, Texas.
+99 vi. Eugene W Acree, born 9 Dec 1878, Texas; married Johnnie B ?, 1898; died 8 Jan 1929, Caddo parish, 



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

13

Louisiana.
+100 vii. Alfred Zera Acree, born 21 Sep 1882, Texas; died 7 Sep 1948, Waller, Harris county, Texas.

101 viii. Adia Acree was born in Aug 1886 in Texas.17

59.  Francis M. Acree (John E.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in Mar 1848 in Lowndes County, 
Alabama.17 She appeared in the census on 9 Jun 1900 in Caldwell County, Texas.

Francis M. Acree and Drayton A. Chesser were married on 12 Dec 1867 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. They were married 
in 1869. Drayton A. Chesser was born in Oct 1849 in Alabama.17 Found this in a world tree= 
need to verify 
Drayton A Chesser 
Born: 6 Nov 1849 in [city], [county], Alabama, USA 
Died: 27 Apr 1918 

Should be a TX death cert for him in Caldwell  County, TX

Drayton A. Chesser and Francis M. Acree had the following children:

+102 i. Joseph Welden Chesser, born 14 Sep 1868, Alabama; married Ida Mae Jones, 1891; died 4 Aug 1955, 
Seguin, Guadalupe County, Texas.

+103 ii. John D. Chesser, born abt 1871, Alabama; died 11 Nov 1934, Caldwell County, Texas.
104 iii. Florence A. Chesser was born about 1871 in Alabama.
105 iv. Sarah A. Chesser was born about 1875 in Alabama.

+106 v. George T. Chesser, born abt 1877, Alabama.
107 vi. Octavia Chesser was born in Aug 1883 in Texas.

65.  Jesse O'Neal Acree (Wooten O'Neal-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 27 Jan 1862 
in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.8,16,23 He appeared in the census on 6 Jun 1900 in Mobile 
County, Alabama. He appeared in the census on 3 May 1910 in Mobile County, Alabama. Jesse appeared 
in the census on 2 Jan 1920 in Mobile County, Alabama. He died Alabama Death Certificate on 7 Jul 1923 
at the age of 61 in Mobile County, Alabama.23 Residence at time of death noted as 1458 Dauphin Street, 
Mobile, AL on death certificate. He died in Mobile Infirmary hospital. He was buried in Magnolia 
Cemetery, Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama. Burial date is not stated on death certificate.  Burial place 
reads "M.C. lot 47 sq. 22"; Higgins Und. Co. is listed as the undertaker.

Jesse O'Neal Acree and Caroline G. "Carrie" Gresham were married in 1897.17 Caroline G. "Carrie" Gresham was born in 
Dec 1874 in Mississippi.17–18,24 She appeared in the census on 2 Apr 1930 in Mobile County, Alabama.

Jesse O'Neal Acree and Caroline G. Gresham had the following children:

+108 i. Jesse O'Neal Acree Jr., born 19 Oct 1898, Alabama; married Emily R. ?, 1921, Mobile County, 
Alabama; died May 1981, Mobile County, Alabama.

109 ii. ? Acree was born about 1901 in Mobile County, Alabama.18 He/she died before 1910 at the age of 9 in 
Mobile County, Alabama.

+110 iii. Caroline E. Acree, born 1904, Mobile County, Alabama; married Ward E. Faulk, 1926, Mobile County, 
Alabama.

111 iv. Harriet George Acree was born in 1907 in Mobile County, Alabama.18,24

112 v. Wooten O'Neal Acree was born in 1909 in Mobile County, Alabama.18,24



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

14

66.  Emma Lenora Acree (Wooten O'Neal-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 1 Feb 1867 in 
Covington County, Alabama.6,8,16–17 She appeared in the census on 12 Jun 1900 in Covington County, 
Alabama. She appeared in the census on 22 Apr 1910 in Covington County, Alabama. Emma died on 15 Oct 
1915 at the age of 48 in Covington County, Alabama.6 She was buried in Fairmount Baptist Church 
Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama.6

Emma Lenora Acree and John William Williamson were married in 1892 in Covington County, Alabama. 
John William Williamson, son of Jesse J. Williamson and Mary Lanton, was born on 12 Oct 1867 in 
Alabama.6,8,17–18,24–25 He appeared in the census on 14 Jan 1920 in Covington County, Alabama. He died on 
19 Apr 1948 at the age of 80 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.6,13 John was buried in Fairmount 
Baptist Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama.6

John William Williamson and Emma Lenora Acree had the following children:

113 i. Wilbur Douglas Williamson was born on 17 Oct 1892 in Covington County, Alabama.6,17,24 He died on 
19 Mar 1920 at the age of 27 in Covington County, Alabama.6 He was buried in 
Fairmount Baptist Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama.6

+114 ii. John Wheeler Williamson, born 15 Oct 1892, Covington County, Alabama; married Willie Rae ?, 
Covington County, Alabama; died 6 Jun 1964, Covington County, Alabama.

115 iii. Jesse Ray Williamson was born on 17 Aug 1894 in Covington County, Alabama.6,17–18,24–25 She died on 
30 Jan 1981 at the age of 86 in Covington County, Alabama.6 She was buried in 
Fairmount Baptist Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama.6

116 iv. William McNeal Williamson was born on 23 Oct 1896 in Covington County, Alabama.6,17–18,24–25 He 
died on 25 Nov 1932 at the age of 36 in Covington County, Alabama.6 He was 
buried in Fairmount Baptist Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, 
Alabama.6

+117 v. Roy Rodney Williamson, born 29 Nov 1898, Covington County, Alabama; married Sarah Rebecca ?, 
Covington County, Alabama; died 30 Aug 1985, Covington County, Alabama.



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

15

118 vi. Mary Gay Williamson was born in 1901 in Covington County, Alabama.18,24

+119 vii. Ada Gray Williamson, born 20 Apr 1903, Covington County, Alabama; married Jesse Mason; died 30 
Sep 1949, Covington County, Alabama.

+120 viii. Marguritt Williamson, born 1907, Covington County, Alabama; married ? Camrow, abt 1925, 
Covington County, Alabama.

67.  Charles Ewin Acree (Wooten O'Neal-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 28 Feb 1869 
in Alabama.8,16–17 He appeared in the census on 2 Jun 1900 in Greene County, Mississippi. Family on census 
enumeration includes wife's brother J. Beasley b.NOV 1880. He died on 27 Dec 1935 at the age of 66 in 
Santa Rosa County, Florida. Charles was buried in Walling Cemetery, Jay, Santa Rosa county, Florida. 

Charles Ewin Acree and Abigail "Abbie" Beasley were married on 11 Oct 1891 in Red Level, 
Covington County, Alabama.26 Abigail "Abbie" Beasley was born on 30 Apr 1875.17 She died on 27 
Jan 1935 at the age of 59. She was buried in Walling Cemetery, Jay, Santa Rosa county, Florida. 

Charles Ewin Acree and Abigail Beasley had the following children:

121 i. Mabel Acree was born on 28 Aug 1892 in Alabama.6,17 She died on 7 Nov 1948 at the age of 56 in 
Hardee County, Florida.6 She was buried in Walling Cemetery, Jay, Santa Rosa county, 
Florida.6

+122 ii. Ada Acree, born 19 Aug 1893, Alabama; married William Newton Whitfield; died 7 Aug 1982, Santa 
Rosa County, Florida.

+123 iii. Gay Georgia Acree, born Mar 1898, Greene County, Mississippi; married Arthur Lewis.
124 iv. Clarence Acree was born (date unknown).
125 v. Ettle Lenora Acree was born on 30 Jun 1907.6 She died on 5 Aug 1910 at the age of 3.6 She was buried 

in Walling Cemetery, Jay, Santa Rosa county, Florida.6

+126 vi. Webster Wheeler Acree, born 30 Jul 1910, Santa Rosa County, Florida; married Vera Josephine Fox; 
died 20 Nov 1986, Florida.

127 vii. Rushton Acree was born (date unknown).

68.  Nathaniel S. Acree (Joseph S.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in 1851 in Lowndes County, Alabama.7 



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

16

He appeared in the census on 9 Jun 1880 in Union Academy, Montgomery County, Alabama.

Nathaniel S. Acree and Mary C Dawkins were married on 21 Mar 1878 in Montgomery County, Alabama.27 Mary C 
Dawkins was born (date unknown).

Nathaniel S. Acree and Caroline Spivey were married on 2 Apr 1871 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.27 Caroline Spivey was 
born in 1850 in Alabama.28

Nathaniel S. Acree and Dora Ann Odom were married on 22 Dec 1901 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.27 Dora Ann Odom 
was born in Aug 1879 in Alabama.17 She appeared in the census on 20 Jun 1900 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.

69.  Martha Elizabeth Acree (Joseph S.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in 1854 in Lowndes County, 
Alabama.7 She died after 1920 at the age of 66.24

Martha Elizabeth Acree and Elisha H. Hall were married on 10 Jun 1869 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. Elisha 
H. Hall was born on 5 Feb 1849 in Alabama.6 He appeared in the census in 1870 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. 
He appeared in the census on 31 Jul 1880 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. Elisha appeared in the census on 26 Jun 
1900 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. He appeared in the census on 26 Apr 1910 in Union Academy, Montgomery 
County, Alabama. He died on 11 Feb 1916 at the age of 67.6,18,24 Elisha was buried in Bethlehem Church 
Cemetery, Bethlehem, Montgomery county, Alabama.6

Elisha H. Hall and Martha Elizabeth Acree had the following children:

+128 i. George W. Hall, born Nov 1870, Crenshaw County, Alabama; married Sarah A. ?, 1897, Crenshaw 
County, Alabama.

129 ii. ? Hall was born about 1872 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. He/she died before 1880 at the age of 8 in 
Crenshaw County, Alabama.

130 iii. Addie Hall was born in 1875 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.8

131 iv. ? Hall was born about 1876 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. He/she died before 1880 at the age of 4 in 
Crenshaw County, Alabama.

132 v. ? Hall was born about 1878 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. He/she died before 1880 at the age of 2 in 
Crenshaw County, Alabama.

133 vi. ? Hall was born about 1879 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. He/she died before 1880 at the age of 1 in 
Crenshaw County, Alabama.

+134 vii. Elisha W. Hall, born May 1882, Crenshaw County, Alabama; married Frances E ?, 1907, Crenshaw 
County, Alabama.

+135 viii. William Jeff Hall, born Jul 1885, Crenshaw County, Alabama; married Ida ?, 1906, Alabama.
136 ix. James N Hall was born in Apr 1888 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.17

137 x. Eli F Hall was born in Aug 1890 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.17

138 xi. Pascal C Hall was born in Dec 1892 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.17

139 xii. Andrew J. Hall was born in Sep 1896 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.
+140 xiii. Elisha Acree, born 4 Jul 1905, Alabama; married Girtha B T, 1926; died Jun 1973, Highland Home, 

Crenshaw County, Alabama.

Sixth Generation



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

17

80.  Orrie Hunter Allen12 (Mary Ann Elizabeth Acree-5, William Thomas-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born 
in Apr 1876 in Alabama.6,17 He appeared in the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama. He appeared in the census in 
1920 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. Orrie appeared in the census in 1920 in Milton Rd, Andalusia, Covington 
County, Alabama. He died on 31 Jul 1943 at the age of 67.6,12 He was buried in Fairmount Baptist Church Cemetery, Red 
Level, Covington County, Alabama.6 Note:  Orrie & family were counted twice for the 1920 census--apparently they moved 
during the time the census was being enumerated.

Orrie Hunter Allen and Minnie L. ? were married about 1907. Minnie L. ? was born about 1883.

Orrie Hunter Allen and Minnie L. ? had the following children:

141 i. Mary E. Allen was born about 1908.
142 ii. Orrie H. Allen Jr. was born about 1911 in Alabama.
143 iii. Annie M. Allen was born about 1914 in Alabama.

81.  Claudia A. Allen (Mary Ann Elizabeth Acree-5, William Thomas-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in 
Jun 1878 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.13,25,29 She died of paralysis caused by acute stroke on 13 Apr 1933 at 
the age of 54 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.13,29 According to the Funeral Record at Benson Funeral Home her 
death occurred on 14 APR 1933. She has a record of funeral at Benson Funeral Home on 14 Apr 1933 in Andalusia, 
Covington county, Alabama. Claudia was buried on 15 Apr 1933 in Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, 
Alabama.13,29–30

Claudia A. Allen and Silas Simpson Fletcher were married in 1903.17–18,31 Silas Simpson Fletcher32 was born on 15 Jan 
1877 in Alabama.13,25,29,32 He appeared in the census on 20 Apr 1910 in Eunola, Geneva County, Alabama. He was described 
as being of medium height & build with blue eyes and black hair on 12 Sep 1918 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. 
Silas appeared in the census on 13 Jan 1920 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. He appeared in the census on 3 Apr 
1930 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. He died of congestive heart failure on 9 Apr 1952 at the age of 75 in 
Covington County, Alabama.13,29,33 Silas was buried in Magnolia Cemetery, Andalusia, Covington County, Alabama.13,29

Silas Simpson Fletcher and Claudia A. Allen had the following children:

144 i. Rex Fletcher was born in 1905 in Alabama.24

145 ii. Eugene Fletcher was born in 1907 in Alabama.24

146 iii. Frankie Inez Fletcher17–18 was born in Mar 1910 in Alabama.17–18,25

147 iv. Mary Elizabeth Fletcher24–25 was born in 1914 in Alabama.25

82.  William Robert Allen (Mary Ann Elizabeth Acree-5, William Thomas-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born 
in Mar 1880 in Alabama. He appeared in the census in 1920 in Falco, Covington County, Alabama.

William Robert Allen and Maggie Clark were married about 1905. Maggie Clark, daughter of ? Clark and Elizabeth ?, was 
born about 1880 in Alabama.

William Robert Allen and Maggie Clark had the following children:

148 i. Willie R. Allen was born about 1906 in Alabama.
149 ii. Edward Frank Allen was born about 1908 in Alabama.
150 iii. Tramble Allen was born about 1911 in Alabama.
151 iv. John J. Allen was born about 1918 in Alabama.



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

18

83.  John H. Allen (Mary Ann Elizabeth Acree-5, William Thomas-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in Jun 
1884 in Alabama. He appeared in the census in 1920 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama.

John H. Allen and Nora ? were married about 1907. Nora ? was born about 1890 in Alabama.

John H. Allen and Nora ? had the following children:

152 i. Dallas Allen was born about 1908 in Alabama.
153 ii. Dolphus Allen was born about 1911 in Alabama.
154 iii. Ralph Allen was born about 1914 in Alabama.
155 iv. Hilary Allen was born about 1918 in Alabama.

84.  Ella Beatrice Allen (Mary Ann Elizabeth Acree-5, William Thomas-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 
11 Jul 1885 in Alabama. She died on 23 Dec 1966 at the age of 81 in Covington County, Alabama.

Ella Beatrice Allen and John Fletcher Hicks were married about 1908. John Fletcher Hicks was born on 17 Feb 1868 in 
Heard County, Georgia. He died on 22 Feb 1923 at the age of 55 in Covington County, Alabama.

John Fletcher Hicks and Ella Beatrice Allen had the following child:

+156 i. Robert Allen Hicks, born 29 Jul 1911, Covington County, Alabama; married Catha Corinne Stokes, 30 
Sep 1936, Covington County, Alabama; died 30 Sep 1936, Covington County, Alabama.

89.  William Thomas Acree (Daniel Milton-5, William Thomas-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 10 Sep 
1881 in Covington County, Alabama.32 He appeared in the census on 16 Jun 1900 in Andalusia, Covington county, Alabama. 
He appeared in the census in 1910 in Covington County, Alabama. William was described as tall and of medium build with 
blue eyes and brown hair on 12 Sep 1918 in Alabama.32 He appeared in the census in 1920 in Covington County, Alabama. 
He died on 25 Sep 1943 at the age of 62 in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama.6,13 William was buried in Red Oak Cemetery, 
Covington County, Alabama.6

William Thomas Acree and Carrie Bell Riland were married about 1903. Carrie Bell Riland13 was born on 1 Feb 1885 in 
Alabama.13 She died on 14 Apr 1944 at the age of 59 in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama.6,13 She was buried in Red Oak 
Cemetery, Covington County, Alabama.6

William Thomas Acree and Carrie Bell Riland had the following children:

157 i. William F. Acree was born about 1904 in Alabama.
158 ii. Forest L. Acree was born on 14 Feb 1907 in Alabama. He died in Jun 1979 at the age of 72 in ?Mobile 

county, Alabama. He was buried in Red Oak Cemetery, Covington County, Alabama.6 Sources:  Social 
Security DeathMaster File.

159 iii. Abbie R. Acree was born about 1910 in Alabama.
160 iv. Millie Lou Acree was born about 1912 in Alabama.
161 v. Sylvester Acree was born about 1914 in Alabama.
162 vi. Venis May Acree was born about 1916 in Alabama.
163 vii. Linvie Acree was born about 1919 in Alabama.

91.  Francis Folsom Acree (Daniel Milton-5, William Thomas-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in Oct 1889 



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

19

in Covington County, Alabama. She Andalusia Star Newspaper on 21 Nov 1906. November 21, 1906 
Married: Mr. W. E. Josey and Miss Folsom Acre, married at the home of the bride's house, Mr. D.M. Acree on the 11th inst.

Francis Folsom Acree and W. E. Josey were married on 11 Nov 1906 in Covington County, Alabama. W. E. Josey was born 
(date unknown).

96.  Ida Acree (Alfred W.-5, John E.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 13 Nov 1870 in Alabama.34 She 
appeared in the census on 2 Jun 1900 in Waller County, Texas. She appeared in the census on 2 May 1910 in Collin County, 
Texas. Ida died on 18 Jun 1942 at the age of 71 in Houston, Harris County, Texas.34 She was buried in Rosewood Cemetery, 
Humble, Harris County, Texas.

William S Coalson was born on 6 Apr 1866 in Waller, Waller county, Texas.34 He died on 28 May 1943 at the age of 77 in 
Houston, Harris County, Texas.34 He was buried in Rosewood Cemetery, Humble, Harris County, Texas.

William S Coalson and Ida Acree had the following children:

164 i. Louisa W Coalson was born in Feb 1893 in Texas.
165 ii. Ruth  Velma Coalson was born in Feb 1896 in Texas.
166 iii. Phebe Coalson was born in Sep 1898 in Texas.
167 iv. Bertha Coalson was born in 1903 in Texas.
168 v. Zera Coalson was born in 1907 in Texas.

97.  Thomas W "Tommie" Acree (Alfred W.-5, John E.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born about 1873 in 
Alabama.8,18

Thomas W "Tommie" Acree and Ola ? were married in 1899.18 Ola ? was born in 1880 in Texas.18

98.  John Franklin Acree32 (Alfred W.-5, John E.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 7 Sep 1875 in 
Texas.17,34 He appeared in the census on 5 Jun 1900 in Waller County, Texas. He lived in Hardin County, Texas on 12 Sep 
1918.32 John appeared in the census on 23 Jan 1920 in Hardin County, Texas. He died on 8 Oct 1942 at the age of 67 in 
Moscow, Polk County, Texas.34 He was buried in Houston, Harris County, Texas.34

John Franklin Acree and Julia Ella Norwood were married in 1897.17 Julia Ella Norwood, daughter of Joe Norwood and 
Lucy Ann Farquher, was born on 25 Jul 1879 in Texas.17,34 She died of cerebral arteriosclerosis on 12 Feb 1945 at the age of 
65 in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.34 She was buried in Houston, Harris County, Texas.34

John Franklin Acree and Julia Ella Norwood had the following child:

169 i. Margarette Acree was born in Nov 1897 in Texas.17

99.  Eugene W Acree (Alfred W.-5, John E.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 9 Dec 1878 in Texas.17–18,32 
He appeared in the census on 9 Jun 1900 in Falls County, Texas. He lived in Oil City, Caddo Parish, Louisiana on 12 Sep 
1918.32 Eugene died on 8 Jan 1929 at the age of 50 in Caddo parish, Louisiana.35

Eugene W Acree and Johnnie B ? were married in 1898.17–18 Johnnie B ? was born in Jul 1884 in Texas.17–18



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

20

Eugene W Acree and Johnnie B ? had the following child:

170 i. Dorothy Acree was born in Mar 1900 in Texas.17–18

100.  Alfred Zera Acree (Alfred W.-5, John E.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 21 Sep 1882 in Texas.34 
He appeared in the census on 2 Jun 1900 in Waller County, Texas. He appeared in the census on 25 Apr 1910 in Hardin 
County, Texas. Alfred lived in Hempstead, Waller County, Texas on 12 Sep 1918.32 He appeared in the census on 29 Jan 
1920 in Waller County, Texas. He died of natural causes on 7 Sep 1948 at the age of 65 in Waller, Harris county, Texas.34 
Alfred was buried on 9 Sep 1948 in Rosewood Cemetery, Humble, Harris County, Texas.34

Milley Alice Carter was born about 1883 in Texas.

Alfred Zera Acree and Milley Alice Carter had the following children:

171 i. Alfred Daniel Acree was born on 31 Oct 1907 in Waller County, Texas.34,36 He died on 21 Dec 1949 at 
the age of 42 in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.34 He was buried on 22 Dec 1949 in Parkdale 
Cemetery, Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.34

172 ii. Ellis C. Acree was born about 1909 in Texas.

102.  Joseph Welden Chesser37 (Francis M. Acree-5, John E.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 14 Sep 
1868 in Alabama.38 He died pneumonia on 4 Aug 1955 at the age of 86 in Seguin, Guadalupe County, Texas.38 He was 
buried on 14 Jul 1970 in Colorado City Cemetery, Mitchell County, Texas.38

Joseph Welden Chesser and Ida Mae Jones were married in 1891. Ida Mae Jones39 was born on 21 Feb 1873 in Alabama.38 
She died of congestive heart failure on 11 Jun 1948 at the age of 75 in Lockhart, Caldwell County, Texas.38 She was buried 
on 12 Jun 1948 in Lockhart Cemetery, Lockhart, Caldwell County, Texas.38

Joseph Welden Chesser and Ida Mae Jones had the following children:

173 i. Fannie Chesser was born in Feb 1892 in Texas.
174 ii. Willie Chesser was born in Aug 1894 in Texas.
175 iii. Jim Earl Chesser was born on 29 Oct 1895 in Caldwell County, Texas.38 He died of coronary occlusion 

on 8 Mar 1958 at the age of 62 in Lockhart, Caldwell County, Texas.38 He was buried on 9 Mar 1958 in 
Lockhart Cemetery, Lockhart, Caldwell County, Texas.38

176 iv. Hugh Chesser was born in Dec 1898 in Texas.
177 v. Ada Chesser was born in Jan 1900 in Texas.

Joseph Welden Chesser had the following children:

178 i. Katie F Chesser was born about 1904 in Texas.
179 ii. Minnie R Chesser was born about 1906 in Texas.
180 iii. Cora A Chesser was born about 1908 in Texas.
181 iv. Edith I Chesser was born about 1911 in Texas.

103.  John D. Chesser (Francis M. Acree-5, John E.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born about 1871 in 



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

21

Alabama. He died on 11 Nov 1934 at the age of 63 in Caldwell County, Texas.

Minnie Chesser was born about 1878 in Alabama.

John D. Chesser and Minnie Chesser had the following children:

182 i. Norris Chesser was born about 1902 in Oklahoma.
183 ii. Aubrey Chesser was born about 1905 in Texas.
184 iii. Bristol Chesser was born about 1907 in Texas.
185 iv. Herman Chesser was born about 1909 in Texas.

106.  George T. Chesser (Francis M. Acree-5, John E.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born about 1877 in 
Alabama.

Maggie Chesser was born about 1882 in Texas.

George T. Chesser and Maggie Chesser had the following children:

186 i. Jack Chesser was born about 1901 in Texas.
187 ii. Annie L Chesser was born about 1904 in Texas.
188 iii. Buford Chesser was born about 1907 in Texas.
189 iv. Frank Chesser was born about 1909 in Texas.

108.  Jesse O'Neal Acree Jr. (Jesse O'Neal-5, Wooten O'Neal-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 19 Oct 
1898 in Alabama.17–18,24 He Oct. 24, 1906, Andalusia Star News  Jesse celebrated his 18th birthday on the 18th on 24 Oct 
1906. He appeared in the census on 10 Apr 1930 in Mobile County, Alabama. Jesse died in May 1981 at the age of 82 in 
Mobile County, Alabama.40

Jesse O'Neal Acree Jr. and Emily R. ? were married in 1921 in Mobile County, Alabama. Emily R. ? was born in 1901 in 
Alabama.25

Jesse O'Neal Acree and Emily R. ? had the following children:

190 i. Jesse O'Neal Acree was born in 1923 in Mobile County, Alabama.25

191 ii. Mary M. Acree was born in 1927 in Mobile County, Alabama.25

110.  Caroline E. Acree (Jesse O'Neal-5, Wooten O'Neal-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in 1904 in Mobile 
County, Alabama.18,24 She appeared in the census on 2 Apr 1930 in Mobile County, Alabama.

Caroline E. Acree and Ward E. Faulk were married in 1926 in Mobile County, Alabama. Ward E. Faulk was born in 1904 
in Mississippi.25

Ward E. Faulk and Caroline E. Acree had the following child:

192 i. Caroline J. Faulk was born in 1928 in Mobile County, Alabama.25



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

22

114.  John Wheeler Williamson (Emma Lenora Acree-5, Wooten O'Neal-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, 
William-1) was born on 15 Oct 1892 in Covington County, Alabama.6,17–18,24–25 He died on 6 Jun 1964 
at the age of 71 in Covington County, Alabama.6 He was buried in Fairmount Baptist Church 
Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama.6

John Wheeler Williamson and Willie Rae ? were married in Covington County, Alabama. Willie Rae ? was born on 26 Oct 
1912.6 She died on 1 May 1992 at the age of 79 in Covington County, Alabama.6 She was buried in Fairmount Baptist 
Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama.6

117.  Roy Rodney Williamson (Emma Lenora Acree-5, Wooten O'Neal-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, 
William-1) was born on 29 Nov 1898 in Covington County, Alabama.6,17–18,24–25 He died on 30 Aug 
1985 at the age of 86 in Covington County, Alabama.6 He was buried in Fairmount Baptist Church 
Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama.6

Roy Rodney Williamson and Sarah Rebecca ? were married in Covington County, Alabama. Sarah Rebecca ? was born on 
31 Oct 1910.6 She was buried in Fairmount Baptist Church Cemetery, Red Level, Covington County, Alabama.6

119.  Ada Gray Williamson (Emma Lenora Acree-5, Wooten O'Neal-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, 
William-1) was born on 20 Apr 1903 in Covington County, Alabama.6 She died on 30 Sep 1949 at the 
age of 46 in Covington County, Alabama.6,13 She was buried in Fairmount Baptist Church Cemetery, 
Red Level, Covington County, Alabama.6

Ada Gray Williamson and Jesse Mason were married. Jesse Mason, son of Henry Taylor Mason and 
Nancy Dolly Johnson, was born on 1 Mar 1896. Per tombstone born 04 MAR 1897, SS records 
indicate dob as 01 MAR 1896. 

 He died on 9 Apr 1992 at the age of 96. He was buried in Fairmount Baptist Church Cemetery, Red 
Level, Covington County, Alabama. Per tombstone, US ARMY WWI.

Jesse Mason and Ada Gray Williamson had the following children:

+193 i. Wanda Mason, born 5 Jan 1922; married Walter Huston Morgan.
194 ii. Jesse "Guy" Mason was born on 2 Nov 1924.

120.  Marguritt Williamson (Emma Lenora Acree-5, Wooten O'Neal-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in 
1907 in Covington County, Alabama.18,24–25

Marguritt Williamson and ? Camrow were married about 1925 in Covington County, Alabama. ? Camrow was born (date 
unknown).



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

23

? Camrow and Marguritt Williamson had the following child:

195 i. Franklyn M. Camrow was born in 1927 in Covington County, Alabama.25

122.  Ada Acree (Charles Ewin-5, Wooten O'Neal-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 19 
Aug 1893 in Alabama.17,41 She died on 7 Aug 1982 at the age of 88 in Santa Rosa County, Florida.41 She 
was buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, Berrydale, Santa Rosa County, Florida.41

Ada Acree and William Newton Whitfield were married. William Newton Whitfield was born on 26 
May 1898 in Georgia.41 He died on 9 Mar 1979 at the age of 80 in Santa Rosa County, Florida.41 He 
was buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, Berrydale, Santa Rosa County, Florida.41

123.  Gay Georgia Acree (Charles Ewin-5, Wooten O'Neal-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was 
born in Mar 1898 in Greene County, Mississippi.17 Acree-Lewis 
Over the past week I have learned much about my Acree roots from the "Descendants of William Acree" 
geneaology written by Lisa Franklin that I discovered on a Covington County website. Then tonight I 
found your photo of Charles Erwin Acree - I have this same photograph, but thought he was another 
relative on my grandfather Lewis side. 

My Grandmother was Gay Acree, before she married my grandfather, Arthur Lewis. They lived in 
Berrydale Florida - a suburb of Jay - and had three sons, Alfred James (A.J.), Felix (F.A.), and Franklin. 

Alfred was my father. My grandfather's Grandfather was William Lewis of Covington, Alabama in the 1850-60's. I will send 
you a listing of all I know of my family. 

I remember my aunt Ada who married William Whitfield. They lived in Bagdad and their son, J.G. Whitfield, was one of the 
founder's of the Florida Boys Quartet. They were quite known around town as he drove an old model-T in the 1960's and they 
had a Chihuahua dog that rode up on the dash. I remember Rusten Acree and others. 

The listing for Easter was a surprise. I had never seen a picture of her, but we have a quilt that my grandmother gave us that 
has EASTER embordered on one of the blocks & I always assumed that Easter had helped her to make the quilt. 

I have scans from some other old pictures that may also be Acree's. The original photographs are in the possession of my 
cousin in Jay Florida.I will try to email some of these to you on your AOL account. 

I am James Lewis and we live in Richardson, Texas. My e-mail address is jlewis49@hotmail.com

Gay Georgia Acree and Arthur Lewis were married. Arthur Lewis was born (date unknown). 



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

24

126.  Webster Wheeler Acree (Charles Ewin-5, Wooten O'Neal-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was 
born on 30 Jul 1910 in Santa Rosa County, Florida.6,41 He died on 20 Nov 1986 at the age of 76 in Florida.6 
He was buried in Walling Cemetery, Jay, Santa Rosa county, Florida.6

Webster Wheeler Acree and Vera Josephine Fox were married. Vera Josephine Fox41, daughter of John 
Hicks Fox and Margaret Elizabeth Parker, was born on 3 Apr 1920 in Giles County, Tennessee.6,41 She died 
on 30 Apr 1984 at the age of 64 in Ocoee, Orange County, Florida.6,41 She was buried in Winter Garden 
Cemetery, Winter Garden, Orange County, Florida.6,41

Webster Wheeler Acree and Vera Josephine Fox had the following children:

196 i. Webster Wheeler Acree Jr41 was born (date unknown).
197 ii. Margaret Wandalene Acree41 was born (date unknown).
198 iii. Franklin Acree41 was born on 6 Jan 1946 in Ocoee, Orange County, Florida.41 He died on 6 Jan 1946 at 

the age of 0 in Ocoee, Orange County, Florida.41 He was buried in Ocoee Cemetery, Ocoee, Orange 
County, Florida.41 unmarked grave

128.  George W. Hall (Martha Elizabeth Acree-5, Joseph S.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in Nov 1870 in 
Crenshaw County, Alabama.17 He appeared in the census on 26 Jun 1900 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. He appeared in the 
census on 25 Apr 1910 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.

George W. Hall and Sarah A. ? were married in 1897 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. Sarah A. ? was born in Aug 1866 in 
Alabama.

134.  Elisha W. Hall (Martha Elizabeth Acree-5, Joseph S.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in May 1882 in 
Crenshaw County, Alabama.17 He appeared in the census on 27 Apr 1910 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.

Elisha W. Hall and Frances E ? were married in 1907 in Crenshaw County, Alabama. Frances E ? was born in 1880 in 
Alabama.18

Elisha W. Hall and Frances E ? had the following child:

199 i. ? Hall died before 1910 in Crenshaw County, Alabama.18 He/she was born in Crenshaw County, 
Alabama.



Descendants of William Acree 10 August 2010

25

135.  William Jeff Hall (Martha Elizabeth Acree-5, Joseph S.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born in Jul 1885 in 
Crenshaw County, Alabama.17 He appeared in the census on 26 Apr 1910 in Montgomery County, Alabama.

William Jeff Hall and Ida ? were married in 1906 in Alabama. Ida ? was born in 1886 in Alabama.

140.  Elisha Acree (Martha Elizabeth Acree-5, Joseph S.-4, Nathaniel-3, John A.-2, William-1) was born on 4 Jul 1905 in 
Alabama.18,24–25,40 He appeared in the census on 16 Apr 1930 in Rutledge, Crenshaw County, Alabama. He died in Jun 1973 
at the age of 67 in Highland Home, Crenshaw County, Alabama.40

Elisha Acree and Girtha B T were married in 1926.25 Girtha B T was born in 1911 in Alabama.6,25 She died in 1940 at the 
age of 29.6 She was buried in Pleasant Home Baptist Church Cemetery, Luverne, Crenshaw County, Alabama.6

Elisha Acree and Girtha B T had the following children:

200 i. James Acree was born in 1927 in Alabama.25

201 ii. Arvel Acree was born in 1929 in Alabama.25

Preparer:
  Lisa R Franklin RN,BSN
  trackingyourroots@gmail.com



Endnotes 10 August 2010

26

1. Wilkes Co, GA Will Book 1792-1801, p162-164.

2. R. J. Taylor Foundation, Atlanta, GA, An Index to Georgia Tax Digests 1814-1817 (The Reprint Company 
Publishers, Spartanburg, SC, 1986), p2 of book (p21 of original tax list).

3. Lowndes County, AL Mortgage Records, Record Book 2 (NOV 1836-FEB 1839) p417-418.

4. Lowndes County, AL Deed Records, Record book D, p278-279.  Nathaniel Acre & wife Elizabeth Ann sell to James 
Colving for $1600.

5. 1850 census.

6. Tombstone.

7. 1860 census.

8. 1880 census.

9. National Park Service, Civil War Soldiers & Sailors System Civil War Soldiers & Sailors System. 
http://www.itd.nps.gov/cwss/.

10. Deed Book, Covingrton Co, AL Deed Records Volume C.

11. Deed Book, Covington County AL Deed Records Volume B.

12. Obituary.

13. Alabama death certificate.

14. Lowndes County, AL Marriage Record, Marriage book 1, p489, married by R.G. Champion, JP.

15. Lowndes County, AL Marriage Record, Marriage book 1, p541, married by Beverly A. Walker, JP.

16. 1870 census.

17. 1900 census.

18. 1910 Census.

19. Alabama death certificate, Death Cert of daughter Claudia Allen Fletcher.

20. Deed Book, Covington County Alabama Deed Records Volume B.

21. Deed Book, Waller County, TX Deed book 16 p44.

22. Lowndes County, AL Marriage Record, Marriage book 3, p760, married by Beverly A. Walker, JP.

23. Death Certificate.

24. 1920 census.

25. 1930 census.

26. Newspaper.

27. Alabama marriage record.

28. 1870 census, Crenshaw County, AL.

29. Tracking Your Roots:  Tombstone Inscriptions of Covington County, AL by Lisa R. Franklin & Joan Hallford Hidle.

30. "Benson Funeral Home Records (July 1930-August 1933) Andalusia, AL",  by Lisa R. Franklin., page 267.

31. "Benson Funeral Home Records (July 1930-August 1933) Andalusia, AL",  by Lisa R. Franklin., page 267, wife 
Claudia (Mrs. S. S.) Fletcher.

32. WWI Civilian Draft Registration.

33. Alabama Deaths Index 1908-1959.

34. Texas Death Certificate.

35. Louisiana Death Certificate.

36. Texas Birth Index, 1903-1997. Texas: Texas Department of State Health Services. Microfiche.

37. Texas Death Records Index, death certificate of son Jim Earl Chesser.

38. Texas Death Records Index.

39. Texas Death Records Index, death cert of son Jim Earl Chesser.



Endnotes 10 August 2010

27

40. Social Security Death Index.

41. Notes of Margaret Acree, MAcree4641@aol.com, JUN 2008, d/o Webster Wheeler Acree and Vera Fox Acree.



Index of Names 10 August 2010

28

?
? (   –   ) . . . 1
Achsah Ann (1816–1870) . . . 9
Angeline (1832–   ) . . . 10
Elizabeth (   –   ) . . . 2
Elizabeth (1834–   ) . . . 11
Elizabeth (1858–   ) . . . 17
Emily R. (1901–   ) . . . 21
Frances E (1880–   ) . . . 24
Ida (1886–   ) . . . 25
Johnnie B (1884–   ) . . . 19
Lucretia (   –1794) . . . 1
Minnie L. (1883–   ) . . . 17
Nora (1890–   ) . . . 18
Ola (1880–   ) . . . 19
Sarah A. (1866–   ) . . . 24
Sarah Rebecca (1910–   ) . . . 22
Willie Rae (1912–1992) . . . 22

ACREE
 (1835–   ) . . . 5
? (1901–1910) . . . 13
Abbie R. (1910–   ) . . . 18
Ada (1893–1982) . . . 15, 23
Adia (1886–   ) . . . 13
Alexander S. (1869–   ) . . . 12
Alfred Daniel (1907–1949) . . . 20
Alfred W. (1846–1904) . . . 9, 12
Alfred Zera (1882–1948) . . . 13, 20
Arthur (1901–   ) . . . 11
Arvel (1929–   ) . . . 25
Bonie (1890–   ) . . . 12
C. S. (1857–   ) . . . 11
Caroline E. (1904–   ) . . . 13, 21
Charles Ewin (1869–1935) . . . 10, 15
Clarence (   –   ) . . . 15
Cordie M (1896–   ) . . . 11
Daniel Milton (1854–1920) . . . 9, 12
Dorothy (1900–   ) . . . 20
E. L. (1877–   ) . . . 12
Eli J. (1867–   ) . . . 10
Elisha (1905–1973) . . . 16, 25
Elizabeth (   –   ) . . . 2, 5
Elizabeth (1780–1849) . . . 1
Ellis C. (1909–   ) . . . 20
Emma Lenora (1867–1915) . . . 10, 14
Ettle Lenora (1907–1910) . . . 15
Eugene W (1878–1929) . . . 12, 19
Forest L. (1907–1979) . . . 18
Frances (   –   ) . . . 1, 3
Francis Folsom (1889–   ) . . . 12, 18
Francis H. J. (1830–   ) . . . 5, 11
Francis H.J. (1846–   ) . . . 9
Francis M. (1848–   ) . . . 9, 13
Franklin (1946–1946) . . . 24
Gay Georgia (1898–   ) . . . 15, 23

George (1852–   ) . . . 9
Harriet George (1907–   ) . . . 13
Ida (1870–1942) . . . 12, 19
James (1927–   ) . . . 25
James Marlin (1867–   ) . . . 12
Jenea (   –   ) . . . 1
Jesse O'Neal (1862–1923) . . . 10, 13
Jesse O'Neal (1923–   ) . . . 21
Jesse O'Neal Jr. (1898–1981) . . . 13, 21
John (1850–   ) . . . 9
John A. (   –1808) . . . 1–2
John E. (1824–   ) . . . 5, 9
John Franklin (1875–1942) . . . 12, 19
John M. (1848–   ) . . . 9
John W (1857–1860) . . . 10
Joseph S. (1828–1900) . . . 5, 10
Josephine (1864–   ) . . . 9
Lara A. (1874–   ) . . . 12
Leroy (1902–   ) . . . 12
Linvie (1919–   ) . . . 18
Lotieler (1884–   ) . . . 12
Luna C. (1878–   ) . . . 12
Mabel (1892–1948) . . . 15
Margaret Wandalene (   –   ) . . . 24
Margarette (1897–   ) . . . 19
Martha Elizabeth (1854–1920) . . . 10, 16
Mary (   –   ) . . . 2, 4
Mary (1812–   ) . . . 5, 7
Mary Ann Elizabeth (1850–1895) . . . 9, 11
Mary M. (1927–   ) . . . 21
Matilda (1797–1892) . . . 2, 5
Millie Lou (1912–   ) . . . 18
Nancy (   –   ) . . . 1, 3
Nathaniel (1786–1875) . . . 2, 4
Nathaniel S. (1851–   ) . . . 10, 15
Olivia (1861–1892) . . . 10
Ophelia (1866–   ) . . . 9
Pricilla (   –   ) . . . 1
Rhuphus (1907–   ) . . . 11
Rushton (   –   ) . . . 15
Ruth (1843–   ) . . . 9
S. F. (1859–   ) . . . 11
Sara (   –   ) . . . 1–2
Sarah (   –   ) . . . 2
Shearin (   –   ) . . . 1–2
Sterling (1780–   ) . . . 2, 4
Susannah (   –   ) . . . 1–2
Sylvester (1914–   ) . . . 18
Thomas W (1873–   ) . . . 12, 19
Venis May (1916–   ) . . . 18
W. F. (1855–   ) . . . 11
Webster Wheeler (1910–1986) . . . 15, 24
Webster Wheeler Jr (   –   ) . . . 24
Wiley (1780–   ) . . . 2
William (   –   ) . . . 1–2



Index of Names 10 August 2010

29

William (   –1796) . . . 1
William F. (1904–   ) . . . 18
William Thomas (1815–1895) . . . 5, 7
William Thomas (1881–1943) . . . 12, 18
William Thomas Jr. (1872–1919) . . . 8, 11
Willie S (1905–   ) . . . 11
Wooten O'Neal (1825–1864) . . . 5, 9
Wooten O'Neal (1909–   ) . . . 13

ADAMS
Benjamin (1799–   ) . . . 8
Mary Amanda (1842–1921) . . . 8

ALLEN
Annie M. (1914–   ) . . . 17
Carrie (1874–   ) . . . 11
Claudia A. (1878–1933) . . . 11, 17
Dallas (1908–   ) . . . 18
Dolphus (1911–   ) . . . 18
Edward Frank (1908–   ) . . . 17
Ella Beatrice (1885–1966) . . . 12, 18
Hilary (1918–   ) . . . 18
Jarrett (1888–   ) . . . 12
John H. (1884–   ) . . . 12, 18
John J. (1918–   ) . . . 17
Mary E. (1908–   ) . . . 17
Orrie H. Jr. (1911–   ) . . . 17
Orrie Hunter (1876–1943) . . . 11, 17
Ralph (1914–   ) . . . 18
Tramble (1911–   ) . . . 17
William Robert (1880–   ) . . . 12, 17
Willie R. (1906–   ) . . . 17
Zachariah T (1847–1913) . . . 11

BEASLEY
Abigail (1875–1935) . . . 15

BLOODWORTH
C. (   –   ) . . . 6

CAMROW
? (   –   ) . . . 22
Franklyn M. (1927–   ) . . . 23

CARTER
Milley Alice (1883–   ) . . . 20

CHAMBERS
George (1844–   ) . . . 6
Henry (1838–   ) . . . 6
John (1806–   ) . . . 6
John (1846–   ) . . . 6
Martha (1842–   ) . . . 6
Nancy (1849–   ) . . . 6
Salatha (1840–   ) . . . 6
William (1847–   ) . . . 6

CHESSER
Ada (1900–   ) . . . 20
Annie L (1904–   ) . . . 21
Aubrey (1905–   ) . . . 21
Bristol (1907–   ) . . . 21
Buford (1907–   ) . . . 21

Cora A (1908–   ) . . . 20
Drayton A. (1849–   ) . . . 13
Edith I (1911–   ) . . . 20
Fannie (1892–   ) . . . 20
Florence A. (1871–   ) . . . 13
Frank (1909–   ) . . . 21
George T. (1877–   ) . . . 13, 21
Herman (1909–   ) . . . 21
Hugh (1898–   ) . . . 20
Jack (1901–   ) . . . 21
Jim Earl (1895–1958) . . . 20
John D. (1871–1934) . . . 13, 20
Joseph Welden (1868–1955) . . . 13, 20
Katie F (1904–   ) . . . 20
Maggie (1882–   ) . . . 21
Minnie (1878–   ) . . . 21
Minnie R (1906–   ) . . . 20
Norris (1902–   ) . . . 21
Octavia (1883–   ) . . . 13
Sarah A. (1875–   ) . . . 13
Willie (1894–   ) . . . 20

CLARK
? (   –   ) . . . 17
Maggie (1880–   ) . . . 17

COALSON
Bertha (1903–   ) . . . 19
Louisa W (1893–   ) . . . 19
Phebe (1898–   ) . . . 19
Ruth  Velma (1896–   ) . . . 19
William S (1866–1943) . . . 19
Zera (1907–   ) . . . 19

CURRY
Adelpha (1828–   ) . . . 6

DAWKINS
Mary C (   –   ) . . . 16

DISMUKE
Elizabeth (1813–   ) . . . 1, 4
John (1805–1880) . . . 1, 4
John Jr. (1772–1819) . . . 1
John Sr. (   –   ) . . . 1
Lucinda (1807–1887) . . . 1, 4
Nancy (1800–   ) . . . 1, 4
Salatha (1797–1838) . . . 1, 3

DISMUKES
? (1772–1819) . . . 3

DIXON
Eliza (   –   ) . . . 12

EDWARDS
Jacob (   –   ) . . . 5

FARQUHER
Lucy Ann (   –   ) . . . 19

FAULK
Caroline J. (1928–   ) . . . 21
Ward E. (1904–   ) . . . 21

FLETCHER



Index of Names 10 August 2010

30

Eugene (1907–   ) . . . 17
Frankie Inez (1910–   ) . . . 17
Mary Elizabeth (1914–   ) . . . 17
Rex (1905–   ) . . . 17
Silas Simpson (1877–1952) . . . 17

FOX
John Hicks (1897–1976) . . . 24
Vera Josephine (1920–1984) . . . 24

FRANKLIN
Amanda (1856–1931) . . . 11
Mary (1879–   ) . . . 11

GRESHAM
Caroline G. (1874–   ) . . . 13

HALL
? (   –1910) . . . 24
? (1872–1880) . . . 16
? (1876–1880) . . . 16
? (1878–1880) . . . 16
? (1879–1880) . . . 16
Addie (1875–   ) . . . 16
Andrew J. (1896–   ) . . . 16
Eli F (1890–   ) . . . 16
Elisha H. (1849–1916) . . . 16
Elisha W. (1882–   ) . . . 16, 24
George W. (1870–   ) . . . 16, 24
James N (1888–   ) . . . 16
Pascal C (1892–   ) . . . 16
William Jeff (1885–   ) . . . 16, 25

HARRIS
Eli J. (1836–   ) . . . 7
George T. (1813–   ) . . . 7
James T. (1838–   ) . . . 7
Singleton (   –   ) . . . 4

HARRISON
Mary (1775–1860) . . . 5

HICKS
John Fletcher (1868–1923) . . . 18
Robert Allen (1911–1936) . . . 18

JOHNSON
Nancy Dolly (1861–1936) . . . 22

JONES
Ida Mae (1873–1948) . . . 20
Matilda (   –   ) . . . 7

JORDAN
Zachriah (   –   ) . . . 4

JOSEY
W. E. (   –   ) . . . 19

LAKE
Abraham (   –   ) . . . 5

LANGDON
Nancy (   –   ) . . . 3

LANTON
Mary (1839–1892) . . . 14

LENHART
Abi S.A. (1857–1920) . . . 12

George Morgan (   –   ) . . . 12
LEWIS

Arthur (   –   ) . . . 23
MARTIN

George W. (1829–1829) . . . 3
James Madison (1836–1899) . . . 3, 7
Jane Elizabeth (1830–1906) . . . 3, 6
John (1821–1900) . . . 3, 6
Joseph (   –   ) . . . 3
Joseph M. (1838–1890) . . . 3, 7
Lucinda (1823–1824) . . . 3
Martha (1827–1890) . . . 3, 6
Mary (1825–1827) . . . 3
Mary (1849–   ) . . . 6
Maurice (1792–1873) . . . 3
Maurice Jackson (1833–1899) . . . 3, 6
Nancy Ann (1816–1888) . . . 3, 5
Salatha Eliza (1818–   ) . . . 3, 6

MASON
Henry Taylor (1850–1932) . . . 22
Jesse (1896–1992) . . . 22
Jesse (1924–   ) . . . 22
Wanda (1922–   ) . . . 22

MEADOWS
Isham (   –   ) . . . 3
Susannah (   –   ) . . . 4

MORROW
Malinda (   –   ) . . . 4

NICHOLS
Mary E. (1843–1896) . . . 12

NORWOOD
Joe (   –   ) . . . 19
Julia Ella (1879–1945) . . . 19

ODOM
Dora Ann (1879–   ) . . . 16

O'NEAL
Elizabeth Ann (1795–1860) . . . 5
Wooten (1765–1822) . . . 5

PARKER
Margaret Elizabeth (1898–1988) . . . 24

POLK
Mary E. (1830–   ) . . . 9

RILAND
Carrie Bell (1885–1944) . . . 18

RUSSELL
Susanah (   –   ) . . . 2

SCOFFIELD
Elizabeth (   –1846) . . . 9

SEARCY
Dellia (   –   ) . . . 4

SHEARIN
Agnes (   –1795) . . . 1
John (1710–1795) . . . 1

SHEFFIELD
Mary (   –   ) . . . 7



Index of Names 10 August 2010

31

SKINNER
Phereby (   –   ) . . . 2

SMITH
Caroline (1814–   ) . . . 8
James (   –   ) . . . 2
Rebecca C. (   –   ) . . . 7

SPIVEY
Caroline (1850–   ) . . . 16

T
Girtha B (1911–1940) . . . 25

TAYLOR
Bartholomew (   –   ) . . . 4

TRAPP
Robert (   –   ) . . . 6

WHEELER
Rebecca P."Becky" (1838–1887) . . . 10

WHITFIELD
William Newton (1898–1979) . . . 23

WICKER
Wiley (   –   ) . . . 4

WILLIAMSON
Ada Gray (1903–1949) . . . 15, 22
Jesse J. (1833–   ) . . . 14
Jesse Ray (1894–1981) . . . 14
John Wheeler (1892–1964) . . . 14, 22
John William (1867–1948) . . . 14
Marguritt (1907–   ) . . . 15, 22
Mary Gay (1901–   ) . . . 15
Roy Rodney (1898–1985) . . . 14, 22
Wilbur Douglas (1892–1920) . . . 14
William McNeal (1896–1932) . . . 14

WOODALL
Isaac (   –   ) . . . 5
Robert (   –   ) . . . 2

YOUNGBLOOD
C. (   –   ) . . . 6


